

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

VICTOR M. BOOTH,
individually and as next friend of
L.B. a minor child;

SHAMEKA WILLIAMS,
individually and as next friend of
K.G. and R.T., minor children;

SHANITA WILLIAMS,
individually and as next friend of
N.W. and M.R., minor children; and

JANE HELLEWELL,
individually and as next friend of
H.B., a minor child,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MURIEL BOWSER,
in her official capacity as Mayor of the
District of Columbia;

LAQUANDRA NESBITT,
In her official capacity as
Director of the District of Columbia
Department of Health; and

LEWIS FEREBEE,
In his official capacity as
Chancellor of the District of Columbia
Public Schools,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-1857

**PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENT OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

**21-DAY EMERGENCY
HEARING REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Plaintiffs’ legal challenges to the Minor Consent Act are likely to succeed on the merits..... 6

 A.The Minor Consent Act directly violates multiple statutory requirements of the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986..... 7

 1. The National Vaccine Act’s comprehensive regulatory framework for litigating vaccine injuries depends on the accurate recording and reporting of information specified by Congress. 8

 2. The Minor Consent Act violates 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26. 11

 3. The Minor Consent Act violates 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(a)..... 14

 4. The Minor Consent Act violates 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(b)..... 15

 5. The Minor Consent Act violates 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(c)..... 16

 B.The Minor Consent Act substantially burdens the plaintiffs’ fundamental right to freely exercise their religion, in violation of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act. 18

 1. The Minor Consent Act substantially burdens the plaintiffs’ right to free exercise of religion. 18

 2. The District does not have a compelling government interest in offering parents a religious exemption with one hand, and then stripping them of that exemption’s protections with the other. 21

 3. The Minor Consent Act is not narrowly tailored. 24

 C.The Minor Consent Act deprives the plaintiffs of their fundamental right to direct the medical care of their children, in violation of the due process clause of the Fifth Amendment..... 25

 1. The Minor Consent Act makes no attempt to rebut the presumption that fit parents act in the best interests of their children. 27

2. The Minor Consent Act does not give special weight to the decisions of fit parents.	30
3. The Minor Consent Act is not narrowly tailored to further a compelling state interest.	31
II. Without injunctive relief, the plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed.	32
A. The deprivation of statutory and constitutional rights is an irreparable injury.	32
B. The District’s threat to the constitutional rights of the plaintiffs is imminent.	33
III. Injunctive relief will further the public interest.	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 31

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20894 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006) (UNPUBLISHED)..... 33

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 33

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 7

B.W.C. v. Williams,
990 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2021) 20

* *Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC*,
562 U.S. 223 (2011)..... 8, 9, 12

* *Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 18, 19, 22, 24

California v. ARC America Corp.,
490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 8

* *Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser*,
496 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 19, 22, 32, 38

Carey v. Population Services International,
431 U.S. 678 (1997)..... 31

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 6

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, United States Dep’t of Treasury,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 35

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... 26

Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 26

De Nolasco v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 29, 31

Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 24

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 31

Doe v. Zucker,
496 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D. N.Y. 2020)..... 20, 26

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.,
336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) 1

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 32, 35

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 19

Franz v. United States,
707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 31

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... 9

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
___ U.S. ___, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3121 (2021) 21

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 21, 22

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 37

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 10

Hernandez v. Commissioner,
490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 19

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. United States FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 33

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 21, 24

In re Cassandra C.,
316 Conn. 476 (2015) 2

*** *Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,**
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 22, 23, 24

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 7

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20

*** *League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby*,**
 838 F.3d 1(D.C. Cir. 2016)..... passim

Lopez v. Davis,
 531 U.S. 230 (2001)..... 10

Mann v. Cty. Of San Diego,
 907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018) 28

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 32

*** *Mills v. District of Columbia*,**
 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 32, 33, 35

Mills v. District of Columbia,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 34, 35, 36

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 2

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 37

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)..... 7, 8

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 1, 27

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
 564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... 9, 10

Population Institute v. McPherson,
 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 6, 35

Prince v. Massachusetts,
 421 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 26

Propert v. District of Columbia,
948 F.2d 1327 (1991)..... 26

Pursuing America's Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

Quillion v. Walcott,
434 U.S. 246 (1978)..... 29

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 24

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 26

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 7

Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin,
984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 6

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 25

Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC,
884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8, 17, 18

States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 24

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 19

* ***Troxel v. Granville***,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... passim

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 32, 38

Van Emrik v. Chemung County Dep't of Social Servs.,
911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 28

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 33

Wallis ex rel. Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 28

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 6

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 31

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 28

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U. S. 624 (1943)..... 19

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 33, 37

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 32

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 26

Statutory Provisions Cited

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (2021)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2021)..... 18, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 (2021)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 (2021)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25 (2021)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26 (2021)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33 (2021)..... 10, 15

D.C. CODE § 38-502 (2021)..... 25

D.C. CODE § 38-506 (2021)..... 20, 25, 28

D.C. CODE § 46-101 (2021)..... 27

D.C. Municipal Regulations Cited

22-B D.C.M.R. § 600.1 (2021) 27

22-B D.C.M.R. § 600.2 (2021) 27

22-B D.C.M.R. § 600.9 (2021) 24, 30

Other Authorities Cited

American Academy of Pediatrics, *Informed Consent in Decision-Making in Pediatric Practice*, PEDIATRICS 138(2) (2016) 1

American Academy of Pediatrics, *Informed Consent, Parental Permission, and Assent in Pediatric Practice*, 95 PEDIATRICS 314 (February, 1995)..... 1

THE LAW DICTIONARY (2021)..... 11
